York Charter, as amended, and the recommendations of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund by resolution adopted July 12, 1918, the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York 
to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), maturing not more 
than thirty (30) years after the date of issue; and the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, maturing not more 
than thirty (30) years after the date of issue, in the manner provided by section

[...]

sioners of the Sinking Fund by resolution adopted July 25, 1918, the Comptroller 
be and he is hereby authorized to issue, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, serial bonds of The City of New York to an amount not 
excceeding thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($31,500), the proceeds to the 
amount of the par value thereof to be applieed by the Commissioner of Docks to the 
purchase of materials and supplies for construction work contemplated by that de-
partment for the remainder of the year ; the estimated minimum duration and use-
fulness of which is not less than fifty (50) years; the serial bonds thus authorized 
to be issued to an amount not exceeding thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars 
($31,500), to mature in equal installments within fifty (50) years from the date of 
issue; provided, however, that no encumbrance or expenditure by contract shall 
be made against said sum nor shall bids upon such contract be advertised for until 

after approval by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the plans, specifica-

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the six room flat on the third floor of 
the premises No. 200 East 79th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the De-
partment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for a period of one year from October 
18, 1918, at an annual rental of five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576), payable 
quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish steam heat and hot water 
service and make outside repairs; the lessee to supply light and janitor service and 
make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary ;

[...]

prior to January 1, 1898, of which six million eight hundred and eighty-six thousand, 
six hundred and nine dollars and twenty-eight cents ($6,886,60928) of said bonds 
and stocks are held by the public, and payable from the Sinking Fund for the Re-
demption of the City Debt, No. 1. The balance, two million five hundred and forty-
seven thousand, eight hundred and forty-two dollars and forty cents (2,547,842.40) 
held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 1, are to be 
cancelled. 

I recommend the adoption of the accompanying resolution. Respectfully, 
A. J. PHILBIN, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Whereas, The following described bonds and stock issued by The City of New

[...]

six hundred and nine dollars and twenty-eight cents ($6,885,60928) for the redemp-
tion of that portion of said bonds and stocks that is held by the public and by other 
sinking funds, and to cancel that portion of said bonds and stock, amounting to 
two million five hundred and forty-seven thousand eight hundred and forty-two 
dollars and forty cents ($2,547,842.40), that is held by the Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City Debt, No. 1. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

Redemption of $675,343 of Corporate Stock of The City of New York Held by 
the Public, and the Cancellation of $101,000 of Corporate Stock Held by

[...]

the Water Sinking Fund of the City of New York, Which Mature November 
1, .1918 (Cal. No. 57). 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following 
resolution : 

September 20, 1918. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

Gentlemen-On November 1, 1918, there will become due seven hundred and 
seventy-six thousand three hundred and forty-three dollars ($776,343) of stock 
of The City of New York, of which six hundred and seventy-five thousand three 
hundred and forty-three dollars ($675,343) are held by the public and other sinking 
funds and are payable from the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York; the 
balance, one hundred and one thousand dollars ($101,000), held by the Water Sink-
ing Fund of The City of New York, are to be cancelled, and I recommend the 
adoption of the accompanying resolution. Respectfully, 

A. J. PHILBIN, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Whereas, The following described stock, issued by The City of New York,